### ORDINANCE NO. 478

## AN ORDINANCE REGULATING ADVERTISING WITHIN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County Illinois:

51

## SECTION 1

No person, firm, company or corporation shall advertise by erecting any billboard, sign board or sign upon any municipal property owned by the said City of Nokomis, or upon any structure located upon any property leased by said City of Nokomis or upon any property which said city of Nokomis has an easement without first having obtained a permit from the City Clerk of said City of Nokomis.

# SECTION 11

Said permit required by Section 1 of this Ordinance shall be obtained by any applicant first paying to the City Clerk of the said City of Nokomis the sum of Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00). Upon receipt of said payment, the City Clerk of the City of Nokomis will issue to said applicant for the above purpose a permit bearing the seal of the City of Nokomis and signatures of the mayor and clerk of said city.

#### SECTION 111

Any person, firm, company or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined a sum of not less than Five Dollars (\$5.00) nor more than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each offense.

#### SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall be in effect immediately after its passage and publication according to law.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on July 18, 1960.

APPROVED: A.C. Kettekamp Mayor ATTEST: J. H. Hanison City Clerk STATE OF ILLINOIS } SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

CITY OF NOKOMIS

I, T. H. Harrison, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that I have caused Ordinance No. 478 which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on July 18, 1960, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on July 27, 1960. Given under my hand and official seal this 18 day of July, A.D. 1960.

J. H. Harrison

29-17-C

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS